

No. 17-3266

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Seventh Circuit**

P.F., a minor, et al.

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

TONY EVERS, in his official capacity, et al.

Defendants – Appellees.

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin, Honorable William M. Conley.
Case No. 14-CV-792

**Brief of Defendants-Appellees,
Muskego-Norway School District and Paris J1 School District**

KASDORF, LEWIS & SWIETLIK, S.C.
Dustin T. Woehl (1036759)
Jennifer L. Barwinski (1049871)
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees,
Muskego-Norway School District and
Paris J1 School District
One Park Plaza, Ste. 500
11270 West Park Place
Milwaukee, WI 53224-3639
Telephone: 414-577-4000
Fax: 414-577-4400
jbarwinski@kasdorf.com
dwoehl@kasdorf.com

Table of Contents

Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	viii
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of Issues Presented.....	2
1. Did Muskego-Norway School District or Paris J1 School District violate the ADA or Rehabilitation Act in denying the minor Plaintiffs’ open enrollment applications under Wisconsin’s open enrollment law after determining that they did not have space in the special education programs required by the minor Plaintiffs’ respective IEPs?.....	2
2. If the Court Concludes that Muskego-Norway School District or Paris J1 School District Violated the ADA or Rehabilitation Act, Are Plaintiffs Entitled to Damages?	2
Statement of the Case	3
I. Nature of the Case	3
II. Facts Relevant to the Appeal	3
A. IDEA and Section 504	3
1. Individuals with Disabilities Education Act.....	3
2. Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973.....	4
3. Individualized Education Program	6
B. Wisconsin’s Open Enrollment Law	6

1.	Wisconsin’s open enrollment law is a narrow exception to Wisconsin’s residency-based system.	6
2.	Open enrollment is based on there being available space in the nonresident district.	7
3.	The determination of available space for open enrollment transfers is based on class size limits, pupil-teacher ratios, and enrollment projections.	8
4.	Open enrollment as applied to individualized education programs.	8
5.	Appeal rights for unreasonable denials.	11
C.	Allegations concerning all Defendant school districts.	11
D.	Facts specific to Muskego-Norway School District.	12
1.	P.F.’s open enrollment application to Muskego-Norway.	12
2.	P.F.’s individualized education program set forth specific special education that P.F. required, and required that he be educated entirely in special education and not in general education classes.	12
3.	Racine School District denied P.F.’s open enrollment transfer because the cost would have been an undue financial burden.	14
E.	Facts specific to Paris J1 School District.	15
1.	R.W.’s open enrollment application to Paris.	15
2.	R.W.’s Individualized Education Program.	18
III.	Procedural History.	20

Summary of Argument	20
Statement of Appellate Standard of Review	25
Argument.....	26
I. The districts’ application of Wisconsin’s open enrollment law did not violate the ADA or Rehabilitation Act.	26
A. Plaintiffs are not individuals qualified to enroll into school districts that indisputably lack the special education space and resources required by their IEPs.	27
1. Plaintiffs were not qualified individuals because open enrollment requires the nonresident district to have existing space and resources to educate the applicant.	27
2. The districts indisputably did not have space available to provide the special education or related services identified in the minor Plaintiffs’ IEPs.	30
B. Plaintiffs’ argument would require a fundamental alteration to Wisconsin’s open enrollment law.	33
1. The proper analysis is whether requiring acceptance of open enrollment applications despite lack of space to provide the special education required in an applicant’s IEP would be a fundamental alteration of the open enrollment law.....	33
C. Causation. Plaintiffs were not excluded from participation because of a disability.	38
1. Plaintiffs were not “denied participation” in open enrollment.....	38

2.	Plaintiffs were not discriminated against because of a disability.	38
3.	The District Court correctly concluded with regard to Muskego-Norway that causation is precluded by the fact that the open enrollment application was denied by the resident district.....	41
II.	Plaintiffs are not entitled to damages because the districts did not intentionally discriminate against them.....	44
A.	Plaintiffs’ argument should be rejected as undeveloped.	45
B.	Plaintiffs must prove, at a minimum that the Districts deliberately decided to apply the open enrollment statute despite being subjectively aware that doing so would very likely violate federally-protected rights.	46
C.	Plaintiffs have not shown that Defendant districts intentionally discriminated against them.	48
1.	Plaintiffs offer no evidence that the districts applied the open enrollment law for the purpose of excluding the disabled.	48
2.	The fact that this is an issue of first impression in the nation belies any argument that the Defendant districts knew that application of the open enrollment statute would violate federally-protected rights.	50
3.	The districts were following a longstanding state statute and guidance from the State.	51
4.	The Plaintiffs’ footnote argument regarding discriminatory animus also fails.	53
	Conclusion	57

Certificate Of Compliance With Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements, and Type Style Requirements	59
Certificate Of Service.....	60

Table of Authorities

Wisconsin Cases

<i>McMorrow v. State Superintendent</i> , 238 Wis. 2d 329, 617 N.W.2d 247 (Wis. Ct. App. 2000)	53
<i>Vincent v. Voight</i> , 2000 WI 93, 236 Wis.2d 588, 614 N.W.2d 388.....	6

Federal Cases

<i>Anderson v. Univ. of Wisconsin</i> , 841 F.2d 737 (7th Cir. 1998).....	39
<i>Badgett ex. rel. Badgett v. Ala. High School Athletic Ass'n</i> , 2007-CV-00573-KOB, 2007 WL 2461928 (N.D. Ala. May 3, 2007)	40
<i>Boyce v. Moore</i> , 314 F.3d 884 (7 th Cir. 2002)	47
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265, 106 S. Ct. 2548 (1986).....	25
<i>City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 US 432 (1985).....	54
<i>Collignon v. Milwaukee County</i> , 163 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 1998)	47
<i>CTL v. Ashland Sch. Dist.</i> , 743 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2014)	5, 57
<i>Doe v. Sch. Bd.</i> , 604 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2010).....	47
<i>Duvall v. County of Kitsap</i> , 260 F.3d 1124 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	46
<i>Figgs v. Dawson</i> , 829 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2016)	47
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312, 113 S.Ct. 2637 (1993).....	54
<i>Johnson v. Doughty</i> , 433 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 2006)	47

Loeffler v. Staten Island Univ. Hosp., 582 F.3d 268 (2nd Cir. 2009)..... 46

McFadden v. Grasmick, 485 F.Supp.2d 642 (D. Md. 2007) 39

McLaughlin v. Florida, 379 U.S. 184 (1964)..... 54

McLaughlin v. Florida, 379 U.S. 184, 85 S.Ct. 283 (1964)..... 54

Sch. Bd. of Nassau Cty. v. Arline, 480 U.S. 273, 107 S. Ct. 1123, 94 L. Ed. 2d 307 (1987)..... 43

United States v. Brown, 899 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 45

United States v. Petitjean, 883 F2d 1341 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 45

Zachary M. v. Bd. of Educ., 829 F. Supp. 2d 649 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 4

Wisconsin Statutes

1997 Wis. Act 27 § 2843g 7

Wis. Stat. § 115.51(12)(a)..... 19

Wis. Stat. § 115.78..... 18

Wis. Stat. § 115.79(1)(b) 11

Wis. Stat. § 118.51..... 5

Wis. Stat. § 118.51 (12)(am)1..... 10

Wis. Stat. § 118.51(12)(a)..... 11

Wis. Stat. § 118.51(12)(b)..... 10

Wis. Stat. § 118.51(2) 7, 27

Wis. Stat. § 118.51(3)..... 7

Wis. Stat. § 118.51(3)(a) 8

Wis. Stat. § 118.51(3)(a)1m 9

Wis. Stat. § 118.51(3m)(d) 10

Wis. Stat. § 118.51(4)(a)(2) 51

Wis. Stat. § 118.51(5)(a) 52
Wis. Stat. § 118.51(5)(a)1 passim
Wis. Stat. § 118.51(5)(a)4 passim
Wis. Stat. § 118.51(9)..... 11, 37
Wis. Stat. § 118.651(3)(a)3..... 52
Wis. Stat. § 121.77(1)(a) 7

Federal Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)..... 3
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)(D) 5, 6
20 U.S.C. § 1401(a)(16)..... 4
20 U.S.C. § 1401(a)(17)..... 4
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)..... 5
20 U.S.C. §§ 1400-1487..... 3
29 U.S.C. § 794 4
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(4) 45

Wisconsin Administrative Code Provisions

Wis. Admin. Code § PI 36.06..... 8
Wis. Admin. Code § PI 36.06(5)..... 7, 29, 51
Wis. Admin. Code § PI 36.06(5)(b) 10
Wis. Admin. Code § PI 36.06(5)(c)..... 29, 52

Federal Administrative Code Provisions

34 C.F.R. § 104.33(a)..... 4
